Legitimate construction 
need shall include, but not be limited to, a change in project specifications, a change in construction 
material costs, a change to subcontractor status as determined pursuant to paragraph (E) of subdivision 
two (2) of section two hundred twenty-two (222) of the labor law, or the subcontractor has become 
otherwise unwilling, unable, or unavailable to perform the subcontract.  The sealed lists of 
subcontractors submitted by all other bidders shall be returned to them unopened after the contract 
award.